MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHMAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Lexington, ¥irginia
Novenbesr 4, 1976

The monthly weeting of the Stats Highway and Tramsportation
Comnission was meld in Alumi Hall at Wrginia M{)itary Instituts in
Lexington, Virginie, on Noveshar 4, 1976, at 1 p.m. The Chairman,
Mr. John E. Harwcod, presided. -

Prasent: Messrs, Harwood, Deeton, Crowe, Fralfn, Glass. Hall.
Hassall, Hooper, Jenmey. Landas and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Hassel1, the minutas
of the meeting of Qctober 14, 1976, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, sactndsd by Mr. Hassell, permits
1ssued from Octobar 14, 1976, to Novamber 3, 1978, inclusive, as shown
by records of the Departmnt, ware approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Hassell, that
canceltation of parmits from October 14, 1976, to Novembar 3, 1575, in-
clﬂ:. as shown by records of the Departwent, be approved. Motfon
ca .

Mr. J. M. Nray, Jr., gave a report on Dafly Express. Inc.,
which has besn under surveillance for permit violations Tor a threge
morith period subsequent to action at the July mewting. The company's
records had been good until recently, when 1t recefvad ome citation.
Aftar some discussfon, Mr. Janney mede & motfon, which was seconded by
Mr. Hooper and carried, that the company be kept under surveillance for
another three-month period.

Concerning the proposed new building for the Materfals Divisfon,
Mr. Harwood sald he felt that, after wuch considerstion, 1t would be pest,
due to the present econowic outlook, to defer action om this. On motien
of Mr, Hoopar, gecohded by Mr. Ginss, the Commfssion concurred in this
recommendation.

On motion of Mr. Roos, secondsd by Mr, Crows, the Commission
apprwe:m tlén 1977-78 Preliminary Budgat for the Elizabeth River Tumels,
as atia .



YIRGIN

'ELIZABETH 'RIVER TUMNKELS

PRELIMINARY BUDGET
February 1, 1977 - January 31, 1978

BUDGET RECAPITULATION

EPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATI

$ 750,000

1976 BUDGET 1977 BAUDGET INCREASE )
B - 1977

__REVENUE FUND MONTHLY ANNUAL _ MONTHLY - _ ANNUAL _ OVER 1976  JINCREASE
BENERAL R
ADMIMISTRATION §38,432 .5 461,184 § 46,155 § 553,872 § 92,688 20,10
ROADWAYS AND | |
STRUCTURES . 54,291 652,692 69,318 _ 711,816 59,124 - 9,06
TUNNEL AND
VENTILATION BUILDING 49,251 591002 60,771 720,252 38,240 23,39
BRIOGE 8,262 99,144 9,087 10,28 11,100 1120
TOLL COLLECTION AN
EQUIPMENT : 37.828 453,936 42,542 510,504 56,568« 12.46
BUS OPERATI(N 21,323 255,876 13,334 160,008 [95;868)  {37.47)
TOTAL $709,487 $2.513,8%84 $231,308 $2,775,696 § 261,852 10.42
RESERVE MAINTENANCE . _
DEPQSITS $ 62,500 $ 750,000 '§ 62,500 -



Moved by Mr. Hogpar, seconded by Mr. Hessell,
that tha Comniszion confirm latter ballot action on bids received
October 13, 1976, on tha following projects:

Reu P 15-704, ¥-400
Left Turn Lamas - Int. 683 and 0,13 M, 5. Int. 6§79, Cawpball County.

Jmrd of contract to Tow biddar, T. E. Brown Construction Company, Imc.,
Morehesd City. North Carciina.

102 for segineering and additional work 2,888,680
Work by State Forces z,985.00
Amount, chargeable to project 34,5843.00
Roytes 29 and 40, Projects 0029-071-1048; 0040-071-1018

Repatrs to Bridge over Sowthern Raiiroad {0029-077-1048) and Bridga over
Pigg River (0040-071-1018), Pittsylvania County. Award of contrect to Tow
bidder, Donald H. Selvzga, Inc., Amherst, Yirginfs.

Bid $114,903.00
102 for snginearing and add!tional work 11.490.30
Amount chargeabla to project 126,393.00

;u gi financad from tha Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacament
und.

uta 4 134-1 02
Widaning Toll Plazs and Approaches = Barrjer Toll Plzza, City of Virginia

Basch. Pward of comtract to low bidder, E. V. Wi111ame Company, Inc., and
WilTimms Paring Company, Inc., Yirginia Beach, Yirginia.

Bid $319,326.44

102 for anginesring and additional work 31,932.64

Mmwount chargsabla to project 351,259.00 '

To be financed from State of Virginia Toll Ravenus Bond Issus 1965.
Routes 58 an Projects 0058-012-1037; 1035: 1039; =] 21

Aridge Repairs - Yarious Locations, Brumswick County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc., Amherst, Yirginia.

Bid $74,052,33
102 forr angintering and additional work 7,406.23
Amount chargeabie to project 81,457.00

‘Il;u :- finenced from tha Richmond Oistrict Primary Meintenance Replacemant
und.



Route 58, Project 0058-038-102, 6-303, B=608, B-609, B-610

1,928 M{. £. of ECL Independence - 4.438 Wi, W. of WCL Galax, Graysan
County, Award of contract to Tow biddar, H. B. Rowe & Company,. Inc.,
Mount Airy, North Carolima,

Bid $2,246,295.38
10% for enginesring and additional work 224 ,629.53
Work by State Forces 5,0680.00
Amount chargeabla to project 2,475 .984.00

Routs 58, Projects 0058-{171-708, M-4003 709, M-40D

Laft Turn Lanes « MP. 2,42 - NP, 9,53 (East of Danviile}; MP. 19.12 -
MP. 28.87 (Wast of Danville), Pittsylvania Coumty. Sward of comtract to -
low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Danvitle, ¥irginia.

Bid $138,7126.20
10% for engtneering and additional work 13,812.62
Work by Stata Forcas 9,707.50
Anount chargaable to project 161,646.00

$101.545.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction Allocations,
Routa 58, Prgject §058-087-103, C-501, 8-605, B-607, E-609

3,832 Wi, ¥. Int. 258 « 0.182 Ki. W. Int. 258, Southampton County. Award
of comtract to 1ow bidder, Henry S. Branscoms, Inc., Willlamsburg, Yirginia.

Bid _ $3,158,844.62
10% for engineering and additional work 315,884, 46
Work by State Forces 15,497.30
Reilroad 18,713.00
Flaggimg 8.250.00
Amount chargeable to project 3.517,183.00

$286,142.00 to be provided for in future Primary Construction ATlocations.
ute 64, P etz 0064-002-2047 3

Joint Repairs to Twin Bridges over [ & 0 Railroad and Rivanna River,
Albemarig tnunt%i Award of contract to Tow bidder, Donald H. Selvage,

Inc., Amherst, Yirginfa.

Bid $52.706.D0
10Z for enginssring and additional work 5,270.60
Amount chargeable to project £7,976.00

To be Tinanced from the Culpeper Iatsrstate Maintanance Replacement Fund,



Routs &4, Proje 0064-114-103, C-501, B=b03, B B-623; 1]4-104

0.192 Ni. ¥. Int. Magruder Bouteverd - 0.030 M{. E. Int. Reloc. Pine Chapal
Road and Magruder Boulevard Interchange - Cuningham Drive, City of Hampton,
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Ames & Webb, Iné., Norfolk, ¥Yirginfa.

Construction  Right of
Bid ﬂ'ﬁ;ﬁ?’ﬁm T&Tﬂﬁi
10% for enginasring and additional work 447,779,712 8,093.75
Work by State Forcas 23,206.00

Amount chargeahle to project . 5,037 ,807.00

Routa 66, Project 0056-030-002, €-303, B-542, B-650

1.578 Mi. E. Warren CL - 4.401 Wi. E. Warrepn CL, Fauquisr County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Julfus Branscome, Inc,, and Julius L. Branscoma,
Noodbridae, Virginie. '

B3id $2,645 555.09
10% for angineering and additional work 264 ,559.50
Work by Stata Forces 4,898.00
Anount chargeable to project 2.915,052.00

Route 290, Projsct 0220-044-708, W-400

Franklin CL (MP. 0.0() - North Carplina Stats Line (MP. 23.20), Henry County.
mm of contract to low bidder, Transportation Safety Systews, Inc., Columbus,
o.

Bid $155,000.00
102 for engineering and additional work 15,500.00
Work by State Forces 8,668.00
Amount chargeable to project 17%,168.00
Route 360, Project B360-073-703, M-400

Gorrection of FI11 51ides - Meherrin - 1.5 M. E. Nottoway €L, Prince Edward
County. Award of contract to low biddar, D. S. Nash Constructien Company,
Appomattox, Wrginia.

Bid $374,181.86
10% for snginesring and additional work ar,418.18
Amount chargaabla to project 411,500.00

'Il;rm :. finanted from the Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacemant



ta 460, Project 0460-092- K~400

Presplitting of Rock 51 = 0,312 Mi. E, WC, Cedar Bluff - 82 E.
ECL Cadar Bluff, Tazewell County. Award of mntm{ tﬁu‘Iw ] &ﬁer,“hw N.

Jackson Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $234.711.65

10% for engineering and additional work 23,41.15

Amount chargeabls to project 258,182.00
ts 600, Projact 0 2-121, C-501, B-516

Bridgs and Approachas Potis Creek, Cralg County. Rward of contract to
1w biddar, B & F Company, 5alem, ¥irginia.

Bid $149,352. 10
102 for engineering and additional work 14,935.21
Work by State Forces 3,055.25
Amount chargeable to project 167 ,342.00

$108,000,00 to be provided for in futura Sacondary Funds.

Int. §17 = 0.436 W{. E. Int. 495, Falrfax County. Award of contract to
}r Iiﬂgd"’ Shirley Contracting Corporation and Robert E. Pott, Alexandria,
rginia.

Rid $1,185,387.00
0% for enginearing and additione] work 118,638,110
Utiifties 18,054.53
Amount chargeabla to projact 1,323,073.00

Acct. Rec. Washington Gas Light Company - 31,540.00
Acct. Rec. Falrfax County Water Authority - iz.ssa.m
Acct. Rec. Coumty of Falrfax - $13,792,83

$160,000,00 to be provided for in future Secondery Funds.

Routs §26, Project 0826-007-177, C-501, B-638

1.657 W1. N. Int. 812 - 0.048 M1. N. Int. 744, Rugusta County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Garratt, Moon & Pool, Inc.. Blackstons, Virginia.

Bid $320,861.60
108 for engineering and additional work 32,086.16
Uti1ities 6,731.00
fmount chargeable to project 359,678.00

Acct. Rec. G & P Telephone Company - $5,940.00



wute 647, Projact 0647-006-126, C-601, B-509

Int. 589 - Int. 591, Appomatiox County. Award of contract o Tow bidder,
sarson & Whits Construction, Inc., Appommttox, ¥irginia.

3id $185,334.00
103 for enginesring and additional work 18.533.40
dork by State Forces 1,100.00
UtiTitias 2.271.00
Railroad 14,440, 00
Flagging 4.400.00
Amount chargeable to projact 226,076.00

Acct. Rec, Morfolk & Western Rallroad Company - $21,674.00

Routs 891, Profect 0891-D29-241, B-665

Drafnaga Structyre at Pike Branch, Falrfax Coaunty. Mward of contract to
low bidder, Hxymes Brothers, Inc,, Chatham, ¥irginia,

Bid $57,890.74
105 far snginsering and additional work 5,789.07
Amount chargsable to project 63,679.00
$4,000.00 to be provided for in future Secondary Funds,
Project PR-7-76

Pavament Repairs ~ Stafford €L - Fairfax CL (Route 95), Prince William County.
;uml ﬂ' u?n‘it:rn:t to Tow bidder., A. N. Johnzton Construction Company, Fredaricky-
urg, virginia,

Bid $28, 000,00
102 for enginegring and add{tiomai work 28,000.00
Amount charyeahla to project 308,000, 00

1I;n :e financed from the Culpeper District Intarstate Maintemance Replacament
und,

NOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr, Hooper, saconded by Mr, Hazsall,
that the Commizsion confirm letter ballot metion rejecting bids received
Dctober 13, 1976, and authorize readvertfsement of the following projects:
1, P 11-]15=101 501, B-§1

0.020 Wf. 5. SCL Harrisonburg - 0.037 M. $, Int. Momument Avenue, City of
Harrisonburg. Low bid - 21.9% over estimate.



Route 30, Project 0030=-050-109, N-50]

NCL West Point = 2.043 Mi. N. NCL West Point, King Wi117am County. Low
bid - 37.7% over sstimate.

Route 77, Project 0077-010-102, L-801

Drilled Wall - NBL - 7 M4, N. of Bland (Routes 21 and 52) and SBL - 10
m,il'l. of Btand {Routes 21 and 52}, Bland County. iow bid - 109.3% over
estimate.

72, Project O077-017-102, L~

Irilled ¥Well - K. of North Carolina Line, Carroll County. Low bid - 100.3%
over astimate.

"MOTION CARRIED

nat Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
a

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Allsghany, Charlotta and Halifax Countlez have requested that certain
Toads which no Tonger Serve s a public necessity be discontinued as parts
of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
3%.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, the following ropads
%'1 d12::t1nuud a5 parts of the Secondary System of Highways, affective
[ z

Alleghany County - Route 605 Tron the fntersection of Routs &00

castwardly 1.40 wiles 1.40 Milas
- Route 600 from the Bath Coumty Line to its
interagction with Royte 666 : 2,70 Miles

Charjotte County - Section 15 of o1d location Route 646 from

. Routs 15 southeasterly 0.10 mile. Project

D546-019-127, C-501 0,10 Wila
Halifax County -~ Sections 3, 6 and 7 of 0%d location Route

552 batwaan Station 113400 and Station

15415, Project 06B2-041~144, C-50 0.27 Me

MOTION CARRIED



chat Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Fralin,

WHEREAS, fn atcordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and policies of tha Highway and Transpertation Commizsion, a
lecation and design public hearing was hald n the Lancastar County Courthouse,
Lancaster, Yirginia. on August 27, 1976, at 10:00 a.x., for the purpose of
considering the proposed {mprovement of Route 3 from 0.053 mile sast of the
intersaction of Routs 20T (Livaly) to 0.00Z2 wile south of the North Corporate
Limits of Kilmarnock tn Lancaster County, State Projects 0003~051-110. C=501:
0003-051-109, C-501; D003-051-192, C-502; 0003-051-111, C-541; and

N WHEREAS, praper notice was given In advance and all thuse
present were given & full opportunity to axpress thefr opinfons snd recom-
mndations for or against tha proposed projacts ss presentad, and their
statements baing duly recordad; and

WHEREAS, the econowric, social and environmental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, &long with 2]1 other, has besn carefully revimed;

NDM, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that tha location and mjor
design features of these projects be approved in accordanca with the plan a9
proposed and presented at tha said location and design public hearing by the
Dapartment's engineers, amanded to use a T2' flush sedian from the curb and
gutier at Lively to about 500' west of the {ntersaction of Routa 620 and to
provide a transition from Route 500 to the curb and guttar secticn at Lancaster
using & Flush sedian, thus raducing the wide median width sdjacent to villages.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Nr. Jahmey,
a

WHEREAS, Route 3 in Spotiylvania County has been altered and
reconstructad as shown on plans for Project DOO3-0868-107, C-501: and

WHEREAS, one sectfon of the old rosd 15 no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as tha old; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.08 mile of old Route
3, shown in red and designated as Saction 1 on the plat dated October 6, 1976,
Project 0003-088-102, C-501, be sbandongd a3 a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



" Moved by Mr. Roos, secondad by Mr. Glass,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha statutes of the Commonwealth
of ¥Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Cosmission, 2
location and design public hearing was held {n the Suffelk fHstrict 0ffice
Ayditorium, Suffoik, Yirginia. on July 28, 1976, at 7:30 p.m., Tor the purpose
of considaring the proposed fmprovement of Route 10 ¥rom 2.087 miles north of
the intarsection of Route 460 to the intersaction of Routs= 460 {Elephant Fork)
in the City of Suffplk, State Project OOV0-061-101, C-502; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 211 thoza
pratent were given o full cppartunity to exprass their opinions and recom-
mendations for or sgainst the proposad project as prusented, and thefr
statoments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, spcial and envirommental effacts off
the proposed project have bean exsmined and given pm;lver cons{deration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully revioed;

NN, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet tha location and major
design featuras of this projact be approved in atcordanca with tha plam as
proposed and presented at the said location and design public hesaring by the
Department's enginoars, amended to follow the existing alignment from the
bypass to Route 450, developing on the west sida.

MOTION CARRIED

tha Moved by Mr. Hooper, secondad by Mr. Janney,
t

WHEREAS, Route 450 in Tazewell County has been aiterad and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project OA4G50-052~103, C-505; and

WHEREAS, ona stection of the old road is no longer necassary
35 4 public road, the new road sevving the same citizans a3 the 51d;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of tha Code of Virginia of 1550, as zmendad. £.09 mile of old Routs
460, shown tn blue and dasignated a3 Section 1 on the plat dated September 10,
QBT;ijlct 0460-092-103, C-505, be abandoned a3 @ part of the Stata Highway
ystem,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved hy Mr. Hall, seconded by Nr. Bgaton,
that

WHEREAS, Sectian 33.1-223 of tha Code of Virginia sets
Forth thnt the General Asssmbly of Yirginia has found and declared thet
1t 18 "... 1n the publi¢ {nterest that adcess roads and bikaways to public

:nnﬂm‘l areas and historical sites be provided by using highway

funds ..."; provides highway funds for such purpose; and further provides
that "The State Highway and Transportation Comwission and the Comwizsion of
Quidoor Recreation are hereby authorized to make regulations to carry out
the provisions of this saction.”; and

WEREAS, the Comizsion of Dutdoor Recreation and the Stats
Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted 3 Joimt policy to govern
the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the
Coda of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of Big Stone Gap has by resolution
requasted the usa of racreational accass funds to provide access to the
Archary Ringe Park, located in the Town of Big Stone Gap in Wise County,
estimated to cost $150,000; and

NHEREAS, thiz raquast has bsan considered hy tha Comnission
of Qutdoor Racreation and hes been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.1=223: and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Reacreation has recommendsd
the construction of the aforementioned accass:

KOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150,000 frow the 1976-77
recreational access fund be allocsted tv provide access to tha Archery n?l
Fark, Tocated Tn the Town of Big Stone Gap 1n Wize County, Project 9999-11.'.! 101,
C=501, contingent won the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities
baing provided at no cost to the Comnomwaalth.

MOTION CARRIED
ot Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Janney,

WHEREAS, Route 360 in Richmond County has besan l'l'r.nmd and
mmtru:tnd as shown on plans for Project 6360-079-107, C-507; and

WHEREAS, two saections of the old road ara mo longer necassary
a5 2 public road, the naw rosd serving the same citizens as the o1d, and thres
sections of the old road are to be trangferred o the Secondary System:



HOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥Yirginia of 1950, az amendad, 0.292 miie of old
location of Rowte 360, zhown 1n blue and designated as Sections 7 and &
on the plat dated June 2, 1978, Project 6360-079-167, (-502, ba abandanad
as a part of the State Highway Systsm; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant %o Section 23.1-35
of the Cods of Yrginia of 1950, as amended, 1.234 wiles of 01d Yocation
 of Rouvte 350, shown in red and desfgnated as Sections 2, 32 and 4 on the
Tat and project refarved to harginabove be transfarred from the Primary

tan to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

The chairean mentioned the new gufde]fnas recently put out
by the Federal Govermment reiative to the removal of non-conforming outdoor
advertising signs and pointed cut the difficultiss 1n adeinistering a re-
move] program following theze gufdelines, He stated that an axtension of
the Motorist Services Signing program. which had been so successful on 1-95,
to other routes would be one way to ancourage removal of signs by the owmers
glong Interstata routes and suggested that the Department move mhead with
thase signs on 1-81. Onm motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Landss, the
Commission arthorized the Departmsnt to proceed with the erection of thasa
signs on 1-81 and to study a1l other cospisted sections to detersine if
athar routes should be considered.

- The Camission =ngaged in a gereral discussion of bus oper-
ation in the stata and the fimding required.

The next mesating of the Commission will be held 1n Rfchmond
on Dacembar 16, 1975, at 10 a.m.

The meating was adfourned at 1:36 p.a.
Approvd:

3

_1TTEn




